
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 14:00 ON THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2019
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON 

STREET, LEEDS

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND 
AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON 17 JANUARY
(Pages 1 - 6)

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
(Pages 7 - 26)

6. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
(Pages 27 - 34)

7. STRATEGIC INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
(Pages 35 - 54)

8. COMPLIANCE AND MONITORING
(Pages 55 - 66)

9. UPDATE ON 2019/20 BUDGET
(Pages 67 - 98)

10. LOCAL ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK REVIEW
(Pages 99 - 190)



Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

HELD ON THURSDAY, 17 JANUARY 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Andy Clayton (Chair) Department for Work and Pensions
Councillor David Hall Kirklees Council
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council
Councillor Barry Collins (Substitute) Calderdale Council

In attendance:

Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Russell Gott West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Jonathan Sheard West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

26. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Swift

27. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.  

28. Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no items on the agenda requiring the exclusion of the press and 
public. 

29. Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 
1 November

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 1 November be 
approved.

30. External Audit Update

The Committee considered a report which set out the audit strategy 
memorandum for the year ending March 2019 and the external audit progress 

1

Agenda Item 4



report at January 2019. 

The audit strategy memorandum outlined Mazars audit approach for the 
coming year and was attached at appendix 1. Mark Kirkham and Mark Dalton 
were in attendance on behalf of Mazars and highlighted the significant risks 
identified in the forthcoming year’s audit as well as areas of key judgement. 
Mazars confirmed that they would report back to the Government and Audit 
Committee in July 2019. 

Mazars also confirmed the audit fee at £25,964, in line with the previously 
published scales. It was noted that the audit fee for the 2018/19 year was 
lower than the 2017/18 fee. Mazars reassured the Committee that the same 
high audit standard would be delivered.

Members discussed the extent to which Brexit had been taken into account in 
audit activity and agreed that a deeper discussion would be had at the next 
meeting.

The external audit progress report set out the work completed to date by 
Mazars. The report included a number of questions around compliance, 
oversight of management’s processes regarding fraud, and questions on 
potential litigation. It was proposed that a draft response to these questions be 
considered at the next meeting of the Committee. 

Resolved: 

(i) That the Committee note the audit strategy memorandum for the year 
ending 31 March 2019 and external audit progress report as at 
January 2019. 

(ii) That the Committee note the requirement for a response to the 
questions posed in section two of appendix two by 31 March 2019 
and that draft response will be brought to the next meeting of this 
Committee for consideration.

31. Internal Audit Progress Report

The Committee considered a report which set out the work undertaken by the 
Internal Audit section in delivering the 2018/2019 audit plan. 

The Committee was informed that work had commenced on the identification 
of assurance activities to be included in the 2019/20 internal audit plan. It was 
noted that members of the Committee would be contacted individually with 
details of the emerging plan in February 2019 and have the opportunity to 
provide feedback before the plan was determined.

Members noted the activities undertaken by the Internal Audit section during 
the period 1 April 2018 to 31 October 2018. It was reported that 40% of the 
identified audit work plan remained outstanding. It was noted that there was a 
projected shortfall of 37 days in the current audit year due to sick leave. The 
Committee was advised this would be addressed through use of the 
contingency element of the plans and the deferral of some work into the 

2



2019/20 audit year.

Some discussion took place regarding the key message points arising from 
the internal audit. The Committee discussed tendered subsidised services and 
the Director of Resources explained that changes to the procurement team will 
address the concerns arising from the internal audit. It was emphasised that 
the current process could be further strengthened through the procurement 
team to ensure strengthened controls and standardised record keeping.

The Director of Resources assured the Committee that the issues raised 
around CDM (Construction Design and Management Regulations) had been 
addressed through conversations with the health and safety department to 
ensure that evidence of compliance is accessible and clearly evidenced. A 
note would be circulated to members of the Committee before the next 
meeting regarding actions taken regarding CDM and to highlight any 
unaddressed concerns. 

The Committee discussed the outstanding audit recommendations which were 
provided in Appendix 2. It was noted that several of the outstanding 
recommendations had a completion rate of 90%. It was also noted that some 
outstanding recommendations were incomplete due to staffing issues which 
were now resolved which will unlock delays. It was stated that the Committee 
would be advised if any of the recommendations take longer than 3 months to 
implement.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

32. Internal Audit Charter 2019

The Committee considered a report which presented the Internal Audit Charter 
for the West Yorkshire Combined Authority. The Internal Audit Charter was 
attached at appendix 1 and set out Internal Audit’s position in the organisation 
in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and best 
guidance.  

Resolved: That the internal Audit Charter for the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority be approved.

33. Internal Controls and Financial Monitoring

The Committee considered a report which set out any changes to the 
arrangements for internal control in the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
and provided information on the current financial position.

It was reported that there had been no significant changes to internal controls 
in the period and monthly reconciliations were up to date. 

The Committee noted that the new Regulatory and Compliance Board at 
officer level held its first meeting in November and would provide information 
to the Committee as appropriate. 

The Committee was updated on governance meetings with Leeds City Council 

3



and noted that a minor breach had been disclosed with regards to the sums 
placed on deposit beyond a 12 month term. The Committee was informed that 
measures had been put in place to rectify the issue and prevent it from re-
occurring. 

The Committee discussed treasury management as guidance had been 
issued which required a new code of Practice for the 2019/20 financial year. A 
final draft would be brought to the Committee in March. It was suggested that 
officers from the Treasury Management team at Leeds City Council be invited 
to attend a future meeting.

Resolved: That the Committee note the information contained in this report 

34. Draft Budget 2019/20

The Committee considered a report regarding an update on the draft budget 
for 2019/20. The Committee recognised the difficult funding position facing 
local authorities as they await the outcome of the fair funding review and 
comprehensive spending review in 2021.The Committee noted that the 
Combined Authority had sought to find ways to deliver its services more 
efficiently and maximise third party incomes. 

The latest draft budget for 2019/20 was presented to the Combined Authority 
at its meeting on the 13 December 2018 and showed a required use of 
reserves of £1.8 million against a target agreed in February 2018 of £1.2 
million. It was noted that further work was underway to reduce the funding gap 
to the previously agreed £1.2 million and will be presented to the Combined 
Authority for approval on 14 February.   

It was suggested that the Committee would be updated on the budget for the 
financial year 2019/20 at its meeting in March. 

Resolved: That the Government and Audit Committee provide any input to 
the business planning and budget process and the issues raised in the report. 

35. Local Assurance Framework Review

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on progress 
relating to changes to the Leeds City Region Local Assurance Framework. 
The changes required for the upcoming year were highlighted in the submitted 
report.  

It was noted that the a draft copy of the updated Assurance Framework would 
be presented to the Combined Authority in February and be approved by the 
LEP Board in March. A final draft version of the report will be presented to the 
Governance and Audit Committee in March 2019. 

Resolved: The Governance and Audit Committee is asked to:

(i) Note that the Leeds City Region Local Assurance Framework is being 
revised for the reasons set out in this report.

4



(ii) Provide any feedback on the updated assurance requirements.

36. Overview and Scrutiny  Update

The Committee considered a report which set out the work programme with 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the 2018-2019 
municipal year. 

Members discussed the need to understand the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee work programme to ensure key that issues are flagged and aligned 
to the audit work programme to minimise duplication and ensure a coherent 
plan of work across key control areas. It was suggested that the Chair of the 
Government and Audit Committee would meet with the Chair of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.   

Resolved: That the Governance and Audit Committee note and comment on 
the report.

5



This page is intentionally left blank



.30

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee

Date:  21 March 2019

Subject:  External audit progress report

Director(s): Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate Services.

Author(s): Angela Taylor/ Jon Sheard

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To present Mazar’s external audit progress report to the Committee.
  

1.2 To agree the response to Mazar as set out in Appendix 2. 

2. Information

2.1 The external auditors Mazars have now undertaken their interim audit 
fieldwork. They have provided as Appendix 1 their External Audit Progress 
Report which sets out their work to date and provides further information on 
useful publications.  Mazars will be available at the meeting to present the 
report and take any questions from members.   

2.2 At the last meeting of this Committee Mazars requested that a response be 
provided to a number of questions in relation to the Committee’s overview of 
arrangements, with a view to informing their assessment of the risk of fraud 
and error within the financial statements, which in turn determines the work 
Mazars will need to undertake.  A draft response is attached as Appendix 2 
for members to consider and approve.

3. Financial Implications

3.1 As set out in the report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

7

Agenda Item 5



6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That the Committee note the external audit progress report at Appendix 1.

7.2 That the Committee consider and approve the response to Mazars at 
Appendix 2.

8. Background Documents

None.

9. Appendices

Appendix 1 – External audit progress report

Appendix 2 – Response to Mazars

8



External Audit Progress Report
West Yorkshire Combined Authority

March 2019

9

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



CONTENTS

1. Audit progress

2. National publications

3. Contact details

This document is to be regarded as confidential to the West Yorkshire Combine Authority. It has been prepared for the sole use of the Audit

and Governance Committee. No responsibility is accepted to any other person in respect of the whole or part of its contents. Our written

consent must first be obtained before this document, or any part of it, is disclosed to a third party.

2

10



1. AUDIT PROGRESS

Purpose of this report

This report provides the Audit and Governance Committee with an update on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external

auditor.

This paper also seeks to highlight key emerging national issues and developments which may be of interest to Members of the 

Committee.

If you require any additional information regarding the issues included within this briefing, please contact any member of your engagement 

team.

Audit progress

Our key audit stages are summarised in the diagram shown below. Overall, our work is on track and there are no significant issues arising

from our work that we need to report to you at this stage.

Details of work completed and on-going since the last Committee meeting is as follows:

� documenting systems and controls;

� walkthroughs of the key systems; 

� updating our IT risk assessment; 

� controls testing, including general and application IT controls;

� early substantive testing of transactions (including income and expenditure, payroll, journals and prop
[...]
n implemented 
within the agreed timescales.

2.3 A summary of the work undertaken by Internal Audit is provided at Appendix 
1, whilst details of outstanding audit recommendations are attached at 
Appendix 2.

Internal Audit Plan 2019/20
2.4 Work has been undertaken on the identification of assurance activities to be 

included within the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan.  Members of this Committee 
are provided with details of the proposed Internal Audit Plan under a separate 
Agenda item.

External Quality Assessment
2.5 An independent external quality review which assessed the Internal Audit 

function in relation to compliance with Public Sector Internal Auditing 
Standards has been completed and a draft report produced.  The conclusion 

27

Agenda Item 6



of this review is “that West Yorkshire Combined Authority’s Internal Audit 
activity Generally Conforms with the Definition of Internal Auditing, the Code of 
Ethics and the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards”  This is the highest 
rating which can be provided and is testament to the hard work and 
professionalism exhibited by the internal audit team.

2.6 The final report and any proposed actions arising as a result of any 
recommendations for further development will be brought to a future meeting 
of this Committee.

3 Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

4 Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5 Staffing Implications

5.1 The performance of some elements of the audit plan require the buying-in of 
audit specialisms.

6 External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7 Recommendations

7.1 That this report be noted.

8 Background Documents

None.

9 Appendices

Appendix 1 - Internal Audit progress summary

Appendix 2 – Outstanding high priority audit recommendations

28



Internal Audit Progress Summary - February 2019
Dashboard

11%

69%

11%

9%

Remaining Iden
[...]
irement for Internal Audit to perform unplanned 

52



 

 

 

 
 

- 15 - 

    

Risk Category 
Risk Register 

Reference 

 

Corporate 

Objective 

Assurance Area 

work. 

Total   
457 Audit Days 

 
 

53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



.30

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee

Date:  21 March 2019

Subject:  Compliance and Monitoring

Director(s): Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate Services

Author(s): Jon Sheard / Louise Porter 

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To consider any changes to the arrangements for internal control in the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority since the last meeting of the Committee and to 
consider the current financial position.

2. Information

2.1 This paper is provided to each meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee and provides information and assurance on governance issues.  
Any changes to, or failures of, internal control will be reported along with 
significant risk issues and an update on the budget position for the current 
year.

Internal controls

2.3 There have been no significant changes to internal controls in the period and 
monthly reconciliations are up to date.

2.4 The new Regulatory and Compliance Board at officer level continues to meet 
and will provide information as required to this Committee and the Combined 
Authority. The initial meetings have considered assurances provided by the 
work undertaken by internal audit, health and safety, information governance, 
risks and controls and compliance including financial, HR and other policies, 
statutory returns and transparency arrangements.  Actions are being identified 
to ensure compliance is adequately documented and evidenced and further 
information will be provided to this Committee as the work progresses. 

2.5 Discussions are continuing on the proposed merger with York, North 
Yorkshire and East Riding LEP which would necessitate new processes and 
controls to be set up for a new LEP.  This work will progress under the review 
of a joint team with representation from both LEPs.

55

Agenda Item 8



2.6 These initial discussions have focussed on understanding clearly the role of 
the LEP and of the accountable body in agreeing policy, directing funding and 
approving of expenditure.  The Combined Authority has already confirmed its 
agreement to take on the role of accountable body for a new merged LEP 
should that be the request of the new LEP.  Whilst this would necessitate 
some review and changes to current processes this can be achieved without 
compromising the need for clear, transparent and accountable decision 
making.  A further report will be provided to this Committee as this work 
develops. 

2.7 A paper to the LEP Board on 26 March sets out some immediate changes 
and enhancements to current arrangements required for compliance with the 
revised requirements for the Local Assurance Framework and these are 
referenced in the separate item on this agenda.  A revised conflicts of interest 
policy that covers the LEP and Combined Authority will also be presented to 
the LEP Board and then to the Combined Authority in April.

Treasury Management

2.8 The regular governance meetings continue to be held with Leeds City Council 
to consider and review the transactions relating to investments and treasury 
management.  At the most recent meeting in February 2019 no areas of 
concern were raised though the high level of cash balances were considered 
and the challenges this presents with regard to placing funds with approved 
counterparties. 

2.9 Officers from Leeds City Council treasury team will attend a future meeting of 
this Committee to provide an overview of current arrangements and recent 
changes to the prudential requirements.

Key indicators

2.10 The Committee has requested regular information via key indicators, 
specifically with regard to accidents reportable to the Health and Safety 
Executive and with regard to key controls.

2.11 There have been no further reportab
[...]
and for their services is 
increasing.  In the same way that local authorities are focussed on cost 
reduction, efficiencies and income generation the Combined Authority has, in 
developing its budget, reviewed its activities and found ways to deliver its 
services more efficiently.  It also seeks to maximise third party income and 
opportunities to capitalise revenue costs where possible.

2.2 In summary the approved budget for 2019/20 showed a required use of 
reserves of £1.2 million. Further work is to be undertaken to achieve a 
balanced outturn for subsequent years. 

2.3 Members are asked to note the position and that throughout the year this 
Committee will receive budget monitoring reports tracking progress against 
these approved estimates.

67

Agenda Item 9

https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s10789/Item%209%20-%20Appendix%203.pdf


2.4 The indicative capital budgets also approved at that meeting are shown in the 
table below.

2.5 At the previous meeting it was agreed that an update would come to this 
meeting with regards to both the development of a Capital Strategy and an 
update on Treasury Management. 

2.6 On the latter, a presentation will be provided to a future meeting by Leeds City 
Council officers that manage the Combined Authority’s arrangements under a 
service level agreement. As mentioned in the previous report senior officers 
meet quarterly to monitor progress with regards to investments, loans and 
prudential code indicators. For information the Treasury Management Policy 
approved at the Combined Authority meeting on 14th February 2019 is 
attached at Appendix 2 for information.

Capital Strategy

2.7 Determining a capital strategy for the Combined Authority is a new 
requirement arising from changes in the Prudential Code that require all local 
authorities to have one in place for the 2019/20 financial year.  It is required in 
order to demonstrate that the Combined Authority takes capital expenditure 
and investment d
[...]
rnment by 28 
February 2019, ahead of next year’s Local Growth Fund payment, to certify 
that the Combined Authority’s Local Assurance Framework is expected to be 
compliant with the national framework by 31 March.

Next Steps

2.8 A final draft of the Local Assurance Framework will be presented to the LEP 
Board for approval on 26 March 2019.  A working group of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee has provided input to the development of the updated 
version, as it has in previous years.

2.9 Feedback on the draft Local Assurance Framework from the Governance and 
Audit Committee will be forwarded to the LEP Board Chair, ahead of the LEP 
Board meeting.

2.10 It is envisaged that further changes will need to be made to the Local 
Assurance Framework as more projects move through the appraisal process, 
to reflect any future updates to guidance, feedback from the “Annual 
Conversation” with Government and as an evolution to the process as more 
projects are progressed.

100



2.11 It is anticipated that significantly more work will be required next year to 
ensure the wider changes to LEPs required as part of the Strengthened Local 
Enterprise Partnerships report and potential changes to the LEP geography 
are addressed in the Local Assurance Framework.

3. Financial Implications

3.1 None arising directly from this report.  It should be noted that non compliance 
with government requirements in respect of the Combined Authority/LEP’s 
Local Assurance Framework may impact on the receipt of Growth Deal and 
other funding.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 None arising directly from this report.

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 None arising directly from this report.

6. External Consultees

6.1 None. 

7. Recommendations

7.1 The Governance and Audit Committee is asked to:

(i) Note the changes that have been made to the Local Assurance 
Framework, as set out in this report.

(ii) Provide any feedback on the draft updated assurance framework 
document, which will be forwar
[...]
 West Yorkshire, helping to 
deliver a number of key transport priorities.

187

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Government_of_the_United_Kingdom
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Transport
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Transport
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Northern_England


This page is intentionally left blank



Item 12 - Appendix 2

Section Subject Pages

1 Introduction 5 - 11

2 Decision Making Arrangements 12 - 19

3 Transparency and Accountability* 20 - 25

4 Local Engagement and Partnership 
Working*

26 - 28

5 Approach to Prioritisation 29 - 32

6 Assurance around programme and project 
delivery

33 - 49

7 Monitoring and Benefits Realisation 50 - 55

Appendices

1 Accountable Body arrangements* 56 - 59

2 Section 73 Chief Finance Officer – 
responsibility arrangements*

60 - 62

3 Governance Structures 63 - 64

4 Economic Services grants: delegation 
arrangements*

65 - 67

5 Assurance process principles for ESIF 
Sustainable Urban Development (SUD)

68 - 72

6 Programme Appraisal Team (PAT) terms 
of reference

73 - 76

Glossary 77 - 81

*New section for 2019 update

189

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 17 January
	5 External Audit Progress Report
	Item 5 - Appendix 1
	Item 5 - Appendix 2

	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Item 6 - Appendix 1
	Item 6 - Appendix 2

	7 Strategic Internal Audit Plan
	Item 7 - Appendix 1

	8 Compliance and Monitoring
	Item 8 - Appendix 1
	Item 8  -  Appendix 2

	9 Update on 2019/20 Budget
	Item 9 - Appendix 1
	Item 9 - Appendix 2
	Item 9 - Appendix 3

	10 Local Assurance Framework Review
	Item 10 - Appendix 1
	Item 10 - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

HELD ON THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM B, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council
Councillor Barry Collins (Substitute) Calderdale Council

In attendance:

Mark Kirkham Mazars Auditors
Mark Dalton Mazars Auditors
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Russell Gott West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Jonathan Sheard West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Dave Haskins West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

37. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Andy Clayton, Councillor Hall and 
Councillor Swift. 

It was agreed that Councillor Hinchliffe would take the Chair.

Councillor Hinchliffe noted that it was Councillor Collins’ last meeting of the 
Governance and Audit Committee as he was standing down as a Councillor in 
My. Members wished to thank him for all his hard work over the years as well 
as his contribution to the Committee.  

38. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made by 
members at the meeting. 

39. Exclusion of the Press and Public

They were no items requiring the exclusion of the press or public. 

40. Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 



17 January

Resolved: That the minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 
the 17 January be approved. 

41. External Audit Progress Report

The Committee considered a report which presented Mazar’s external audit 
progress report to the Committee.

The Committee noted that Mazars had completed their interim audit fieldwork. 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report provided an update on the audit work 
already completed as well as a schedule for the rest of the year. It was 
reported that after early substantive testing of key systems and controls there 
were no matters to bring to the Committee’s attention. 

Mazars informed the Committee that work was on track and pointed Members 
to the National publications provided in Appendix 1 for their information. 

It was noted that a full audit report would be provided to the next meeting of 
the Committee. 

At the last meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee Mazars requested 
a response to a number of questions regarding the Committee’s overview of 
arrangements. A draft response to these questions was attached at Appendix 
2. 

The Committee discussed the proposed responses and noted the benefit of 
having an independent Chair of the Governance and Audit Committee as a 
strength of the audit process for the Combined Authority and a major comfort 
to the Committee. It was noted that Andy Clayton, Chair of the Governance 
and Audit Committee, had seen the draft response. It was agreed that the 
Committee would approve the response with the inclusion of a reference to 
the benefits of an independent Chair. 

Resolved: 

(i) That the Committee note the external audit progress report at Appendix 
1.

(ii) That the Committee approve the response to Mazars at Appendix 2, 
subject to the amendment as set out above.    

42. Internal Audit Progress Report

The Chair noted that Russell Gott, the Internal Audit Manager, was leaving the 
Combined Authority and wished to thank him for his hard work and particularly 
recognise the improvements to the Combined Authority’s auditing process 
while he had been in post. 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update of the work 
undertaken by the Internal Audit section from 1 April 2018 to 28 February 



2019. 

The Committee noted that an External Quality Assessment had been carried 
out to assess the Internal Audit Section’s compliance with Public Sector 
Internal Auditing Standards. A draft report had been completed which 
concluded that the Internal Audit section ‘Generally Conforms with the 
Definition of Internal Auditing, the Code of Ethics and the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards’. It was noted that this was the highest rating 
available and that the full report would be brought to a future meeting of the 
Committee. 

A summary of work undertaken by Internal Audit was attached at Appendix 1. 
The Committee noted the opinions provided on the audit of GDPR and 
Tendered Subsidised Bus Services. 

In respect of Tendered Subsided Bus Services it was noted that it was vital for 
the Combined Authority to ensure value for money and to improve the 
monitoring of performance. It was noted that recent changes to the 
procurement team presented an opportunity to use their expertise to address 
any concerns arising from the internal audit. 

It was suggested that a note could be circulated to Members to provide an 
update on the actions from the bus audit review which would offer 
reassurance to the Committee that issues identified in the internal audit had 
been addressed. 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

  

43. Strategic Internal Audit Plan

The Committee discussed a report which sought approval for the Strategic 
Internal Audit Plan. 

The Committee noted that due to the level of change predicted for the 
Combined Authority it has been decided that the organisation would use an 
annual plan instead of a three year programme. It was noted that the annual 
plan for the 2019/20 year would be subject to ongoing review to ensure that 
changes in organisation risk could be accommodated if necessary. 

The Committee noted that the assurance blocks had changed from previous 
years and that a business intelligence line had been introduced. Members also 
discussed the importance of the risk register in selecting audit priorities. 

Resolved: That the Strategic Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 be approved. 



44. Compliance and Monitoring

The Committee considered a report which set out the arrangements for 
internal control in the West Yorkshire Combined Authority and to update the 
Committee on its current financial position.

The Committee was updated on the progress of the LEP merger and its 
possible impact on the work of the Government and Audit Committee. It was 
noted that a further report would be provided to the Committee as this work 
develops. 

It was noted that reports to the Governance and Audit Committee which 
impact the Leeds City Region LEP now need to be considered by the LEP 
Board and that a mechanism would be developed to ensure that this was the 
case.

The Committee noted that the new Regulatory and Compliance Board at 
officer level continued to meet and any identified actions and further 
information will be provided to the Governance and Audit Committee as the 
work progresses.

A request for the treasury management team from Leeds City Council treasury 
team to attend a future meeting of the Committee had been made. 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 

45. Update on 2019/20 Budget

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the budget 
for 2019/20.

Members noted the budget position and that the Committee would receive 
budget monitoring reports tracking progress against the approved estimates 
throughout the year. 

It was noted that a Capital Strategy was required for the 2019/20 financial year 
which was attached at Appendix 3 to the submitted report. It was noted that 
the strategy would be presented to the Combined Authority for approval in 
April and further work to refine the document would be undertaken in the 
coming months. Any significant changes would be reported to the Governance 
and Audit Committee. 

Members discussed the challenge of getting accurate capital expenditure for 
projects being delivered both by partner authorities and the Combined 
Authority itself. In particular the Committee identified the need for these to be 
robust as they form the basis of the Capital Strategy and debt forecasting. It 
was noted that work could be undertaken to assess whether financial 



forecasting had improved by assessing performance relative to previous 
years.   

The Committee noted that a working group had been established at district 
level and would examine financial forecasting related to the delivery pipeline. 
In addition, the Committee was informed that the budget working group could 
also take this work forward. 

Members also discussed the current risk appetite statement attached at 
Appendix 2. It was suggested that it would be helpful to understand the 
consequences and relative advantages and disadvantages of those areas 
marked with a higher risk appetite and supplement the table with that 
information.

Resolved: 

(i) That the budget position for 2019/20 be noted

(ii) That the draft Capital Strategy be approved and presented to the 
Combined Authority. 

46. Local Assurance Framework Review

The Committee discussed a report which provided an update on the Leeds 
City Region Local Assurance Framework review.

The final draft Assurance Framework was attached at Appendix 1 and the 
changes that had been made since the Governance and Audit Committee last 
saw the draft framework were listed at 2.5 in the submitted report.

The Committee noted that a final draft of the Local Assurance Framework 
would be presented to the LEP board for approval at their meeting on 26 
March. 

Resolved: That the changes made to the Local Assurance framework, as set 
out in the submitted report, be approved.

  


